volume of the transactions and the FX exposure at the time. Therefore, the above analysis is
considered representative of the Group’s FX exposure.

Financing and interest rate risk: Changes in interest rates can affect the Company’s net income by
increasing costs of servicing debt drawn down by the Company to finance its investments. Changes
in the level of interest rates can also affect, among other things: (i) the cost and availability of debt
financing and the Company’s ability to achieve attractive rates of return on its investments; and (ii)
the debt financing capability of the investments and businesses in which the Group has invested.

Bank debt constitutes one of the founding sources of the Group. A large portion of Bank debt is in
floating rates and therefore is dependent on the interest rate changes. The Group’s floating rates have
been converted into fixed rates through hedging instruments and the bank deposits in turn hedge the
fixed rates to a significant degree.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the result of the period based on a reasonable change in
the interest rate in a range of +/- 1%.

햰�

2008 A''UAL REPORT

MARFIN INVESTMENT GROUP HOLDINGS S.A., 24 KIFISSIAS AVE, 151 25 Maroussi, Greece.

Tel. +30 210 81 73 000

174

 THE GROUP

 1% -1% 1% -1%

Amounts in € '000 31/12/08 31/12/2007

Profit for the financial year (before tax)  (12.059)  12.059   8.209   (8.209)

Equity  (12.059)  12.059   8.209   (8.209)

In order to offset the interest rate risk its ATTICA HOLDINGS group bought a financial instrument
which today is equal to 63% of its loan obligations. Through the use of this financial instrument
ATTICA HOLDINGS group aims at safeguarding itself from interest rate movements attempting to
convert its outflows from floating interest payments to fixed interest payments.
The risk of interest rate changes relating to the floating rate loans expose VIVARTIA to cash flow
risk, whereas  the fixed rate loans expose VIVARTIA to the risk of changes in their fair value.
The exposure of the liabilities and investments to interest rate risk is monitored on a budgetary basis.